
May 28, 2020

Marla Madden 

ExxonMobil Environmental and 

Property Solutions Company 

8941 Atlanta Ave, # 384 

Huntington Beach, CA 92646 

marla.d.madden@exxonmobil.com 

Re: No Further Action at the following Site: 

 Site Name:  Exxon Station 73594

 Site Address:  13204 NE Hwy 99, Vancouver, Clark County, WA 98665

 Facility/Site ID:  53876575

 Cleanup Site ID:  6242

 VCP Project No.:  SW1692

Dear Marla Madden: 

The Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) received your request for an opinion on 

your independent cleanup of the Exxon Station 73594 Site. This letter provides our opinion. We 

are providing this opinion under the authority of the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA),1 chapter 

70.105D Revised Code of Washington (RCW). 

Issue Presented and Opinion 

Ecology has determined that no further remedial action is necessary to clean up the soil 

and groundwater contamination at the Site. 

This opinion is based on an analysis of whether the remedial action meets the substantive 

requirements of MTCA, chapter 70.105D RCW, and its implementing regulations, Washington 

Administrative Code (WAC) chapter 173-340 (collectively “substantive requirements of MTCA”). 

The analysis is provided below. 

1  https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/9406.html 
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Description of the Site 

This opinion applies to the Site described below. The Site is defined by the nature and extent of 

contamination associated with the following release: 

 Petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil. 

 Petroleum hydrocarbons and lead in the groundwater. 

Enclosure A includes a detail description and diagram of the Site, as currently known to Ecology.  

Basis for the Opinion 

This opinion regarding the soil and groundwater at the Site is based on the information 

contained in the following documents: 

1. Cardno ERI (Cardno), 5-Year Compliance Monitoring Work Plan, Former Exxon Station 

73594, 13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington, November 27, 2018. 

2. Cardno, Groundwater Potability Evaluation – Request for Closure Report, Former Exxon 

Station 73594, 13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington, August 25, 2011a. 

3. Cardno, Proposal to Destroy Monitoring Wells Letter, Former Exxon Station 73594, 13204 

Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington, August 25, 2011b. 

4. Cardno, Groundwater Monitoring Report – Second Quarter 2011, Former Exxon Station 

73594, 13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington, August 15, 2011c. 

5. Cardno, Long-Term Groundwater Sampling Work Plan, Former Exxon Station 73594, 

13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington, May 30, 2012. 

6. Cardno, Feasibility Study/Disproportionate Cost Analysis, Former Exxon Station 73594, 

1320 Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington, October 25, 2012. 

7. Cardno, Corrective Action Plan-Environmental Covenant, Former Exxon Station 73594, 

1320 Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington, October 25, 2012. 

8. CH2M Hill Companies Ltd. (CH2M Hill). Sensitive Receptor Risk Assessment and 

Divestment Environmental Investigation, Exxon Company USA, Store 7-3594, 13204 N.E. 

Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington, July 22, 1988. 

9. CH2M Hill, Site Environmental Investigation, Exxon Company USA, R/S 7-3594, 13204 

N.E. Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington, September 26, 1988. 
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10. EA Engineering, Science, and Technology (EA), Soil Vapor Extraction and Air Sparging 

System Installation at Former Exxon Station RS 7-3594, 13204 NE Highway 99, 

Vancouver, Washington, October 17, 1998. 

11. Enviro-Logic, Inc. (ELI), Hydrocarbon Delineation Investigation, Former Exxon Service 

Station No. 7-3594, 13204 NE Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington, February 25, 1992. 

12. ELI, Limited Subsurface Environmental Investigation, Former Exxon Service Station No.  

7-3594, 13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington, January 3, 1994. 

13. Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI), Confirmatory Boring and Soil Sampling Report, 

Former Exxon Station 7-3594, 13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington, 

September 19, 2002. 

14. ERI, Monitoring Well Installation and Soil Sampling Report, Former Exxon Station 7-3594, 

13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington, March 18, 2003. 

15. ERI, Closure Report, Former Exxon Station 73594, 13204 Northeast Highway 99, 

Vancouver, Washington, Ecology VCP ID: SW 0447, August 20, 2008. 

16. ERI, Sparge Well Groundwater Sampling Report, 13204 Northeast Highway 99, 

Vancouver, Washington, June 29, 2009b. 

17. ERI, Work Plan for Destruction and Installation of Two Groundwater Monitoring Wells, 

Former Exxon Station 73594, 13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington,  

April 8, 2010a. 

18. ERI, Well Destruction, Installation and Groundwater Monitoring Report, Former Exxon Station 

73594, 13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington, September 14, 2010b. 

19. Ecology, Letter Re: Further Action at the following site: Former Exxon Station 7-3594, 

13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver, WA, November 24, 2008. 

20. Ecology, Letter Re: No Further Action at the following site: Former Exxon Station 7-3594, 

13204 Northeast Highway 99, Vancouver, WA, August 20, 2013. 

Those documents are kept in the Central Files of the Southwest Regional Office of Ecology 

(SWRO) for review by appointment only. Information on obtaining those records can be found 

on Ecology's public records requests web page.2 Some site documents may be available on 

Ecology's Cleanup Site Search web page.3 

This opinion is void if any of the information contained in those documents is materially false or 

misleading. 

                                                
2 https://ecology.wa.gov/About-us/Accountability-transparency/Public-records-requests 
3 https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/gsp/Sitepage.aspx?csid=6242 

https://ecology.wa.gov/About-us/Accountability-transparency/Public-records-requests
https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/gsp/Sitepage.aspx?csid=6242
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Analysis of the Cleanup 

Ecology has concluded that no further action is necessary to clean up the soil and 

groundwater contamination at the Site. That conclusion is based on the following analysis: 

1. Characterization of the Site 

Ecology has determined your characterization of the Site is sufficient to establish cleanup 

standards and select a cleanup action. The Site is described above and in Enclosure A. 

Site Background 

The Exxon Station 73594 is located at 13204 NE Highway 99, 0.25 mile south of the 

intersection of Interstate 5 and Interstate 205 in the City of Vancouver, Clark County, 

Washington (Site). The Site is surrounded by commercial properties. An operating Taco Bell 

restaurant currently occupies the Site with an adjacent parking lot. A Site location map and 

generalized Site plan (showing the former and current Site features) are included as Plate 1 

and Plate 2 in Enclosure A. 

Previously, the Property is known to have been used as an Exxon branded service station. 

The service station included a pump island with a canopy, service bays, three regular and 

unleaded gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) (6,000 gallons, 8,000 gallons and 

10,000 gallons), one fuel oil UST (500 gallons) and one waste oil UST (1,000 gallons). 

Information regarding the list of previous owners, operators, and operational history of the 

Site is limited. 

During the service station operation, releases from some of these USTs had impacted Site 

soil and groundwater with petroleum related contamination. Prior to April 1988, all the USTs 

and pump island were removed from the Site. However, there are no records detailing the 

removal of the USTs or the pump island including the exact date. 

Site Investigations 

In April and June 1988, CH2M Hill Companies Ltd. (CH2M Hill) installed three groundwater 

monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) near the former USTs and pump islands. Three soil 

and three groundwater samples were collected for laboratory analysis. All the samples were 

analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) (Method 418.1) and benzene, toluene, 

ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX). 

The TPH results ranged from 20 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in the soil samples collected 

from MW-1 and MW-2 to 172 mg/kg in MW-3. No other petroleum constituents of concern 

were detected above the laboratory detection limits. 
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Results of groundwater samples collected from MW-2 and MW-3 showed benzene 

concentrations of 184 micrograms per liter (µg/L) and 14 µg/L, respectively above the MTCA 

Method A cleanup level of 5 µg/L. The lead concentration of 184 µg/L in MW-2 sample was 

also above the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 15 µg/L. 

On May 24, and June 19, 1989, all three monitoring wells were again sampled and analyzed 

for TPH and BTEX. Water samples collected from MW-2 showed benzene concentrations 

(120 µg/L to 170 µg/L) above the MTCA Method A cleanup level (5 µg/L) during both 

sampling events. All other contaminant concentrations were either not detected or below 

MTCA Method A cleanup levels. 

From December 1990 through August 1991, CH2M Hill conducted four rounds of quarterly 

groundwater monitoring at the Site. During these sampling events, all three wells (MW-1 

through MW-3) were sampled and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH and BTEX. 

Results indicated that only benzene concentrations (27 µg/L to 54 µg/L) exceeded MTCA 

Method A cleanup level (5 µg/L) in monitoring well MW-2.  

In February 1992, Enviro-Logic, Inc. (ELI) conducted a Phase I investigation by drilling a 

four-inch boring to a depth of 25 feet and installing a monitoring well (MW-4). This 

monitoring well was placed down gradient of MW-2, which was previously found to contain 

petroleum hydrocarbons/benzene contamination. Soil samples collected were field screened 

using an organic vapor analyzer (OVA). Two samples were collected, one soil sample just 

above the groundwater table and one water sample from the monitoring well MW-4, and 

submitted for TPH and BTEX analysis. Results of soil and groundwater samples indicated 

that all the contaminant concentrations were either non-detects or below the MTCA Method 

A cleanup levels.  

As a follow-up to the above Phase I investigation, ELI conducted a limited Subsurface 

Environmental Investigation in December 1993. Two soil borings (B-5 and B-6) were drilled 

to a depth of 35 feet and the borings were completed as two new groundwater monitoring 

wells (MW-4 and MW-5). During drilling, soil samples were collected at 5 foot intervals, field 

screened with an OVA, and selected soil samples were analyzed for gasoline-range 

petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-G), BTEX, and total lead. 

In addition, monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were sampled and water samples were 

analyzed for the same above parameters. Results of soil and groundwater samples were all 

either below the laboratory detection limits or below MTCA Method A cleanup levels. 

Locations of all the groundwater monitoring wells are shown on Plate 3 in Enclosure B.  

Soil Vapor Extraction/Air Sparging System 

The groundwater monitoring results indicated that elevated benzene concentrations were 

present only in monitoring well MW-2. Based on these results, a pilot-study was completed 

by testing a soil vapor extraction (SVE) system on MW-2 during December 1989 and 

January-February 1990. The goal of the test was to determine whether an SVE system 

would reduce the level of benzene in soil and groundwater at the Site. 
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The 90-day pilot study was completed, and operations were discontinued prior to  

February 27, 1990. Air samples were periodically collected from in front of the carbon beds 

to determine the rate of hydrocarbon extraction. Prior to its shut-down, the results indicated 

that the system was removing approximately 0.9 pounds per day (lbs/day) of gasoline vapor 

constituents. In August of 1990, the system was given authorization to operate by the 

Southwest Air Pollution Control Authority. Subsequently the SVE system was operated 

continuously through December of 1991.  

In April 1992, the SVE system was restarted and operated until September 1993 when it 

was shut-down pending expansion. In April 1994, SECOR International, Inc. (SECOR) 

installed and connected air sparging well SP1 to the SVE system. In August 1995, EA 

Engineering, Science, and Technology (EA) reportedly completed the installation and 

started the combined air sparging and soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system. 

In June 1997, the AS/SVE system was shut-down and the system was expanded between 

June 1997 and June 1999 to include three additional air sparging wells (SP2 through SP4), 

and restarted in June 1999. The AS/SVE system operated until January 2002, when it was 

shut-down in preparation for the Site closure, having removed a total of approximately 1,290 

pounds of hydrocarbon vapors.  

Soil Sampling during AS/SVE System Operation 

In May 1998, EA advanced two soil borings (B1 and B2) in the area of former pump islands 

and three soil samples were collected for the laboratory analysis. Laboratory results 

indicated that soil samples collected approximately at 10 feet and 20 feet below ground 

surface (bgs) from boring B2 contained TPH-G (5,960 mg/kg to 7,290 mg/kg), benzene 

(4.45 mg/kg to 28.9 mg/kg), toluene (195 mg/kg to 217 mg/kg), ethylbenzene (56.8 mg/kg to 

190 mg/kg), and xylenes (95.4 mg/kg to 620 mg/kg) concentrations exceeding their MTCA 

Method A Cleanup Levels of 30 mg/kg, 0.5 mg/kg, 40 mg/kg, 20 mg/kg, and 20 mg.kg, 

respectively. Soil samples collected from boring B1 did not contain any contaminant 

concentrations exceeding the laboratory detection limits.  

In July 1998, five additional soil borings (B3/MW8 through B7) were advanced in the area of  

the former pump islands and up-gradient of this area, and six soil samples were collected for 

laboratory analysis for petroleum constituents. Laboratory results indicated that soil samples 

collected from boring B2/MW8 and B4 in the northwest corner of the former UST basin 

contained petroleum hydrocarbons exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels, with up to 

3,770 mg/kg TPH-G and 12.6 mg/kg benzene, respectively. Borings B3, B5, and B7 were 

completed as pressure monitoring wells PM3, PM2, PM1, respectively. Boring B2 was 

completed as monitoring well MW8, and boring B4 was completed as vapor extraction  

well VE1.  
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Groundwater Monitoring 

Several rounds of groundwater monitoring was conducted by CH2M Hill and Environmental 

Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) between April 1988 and October 1999. All groundwater samples 

were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, and total lead. Results showed that groundwater samples 

collected from MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5 sporadically contained TPH-G, and BTEX 

concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. 

In addition, ERI conducted seven rounds of groundwater sampling events at the Site from 

May 2000 through June 2002. The results of groundwater samples indicated no petroleum 

constituent concentrations exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Locations of all 

the groundwater monitoring wells are shown on Plate 3 in Enclosure B.  

Confirmation Soil Sampling 

In April 2002, ERI advanced seven confirmation soil borings (B1 through B7) to a depth of 

20 to 24 feet bgs near the former pump islands and USTs, in the areas of impacted soil 

identified during previous investigations. Following field screening, 13 soil samples were 

collected for laboratory analysis. All the soil samples were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, and 

lead. No soil samples analyzed contained any contaminant concentrations exceeding MTCA 

Method A cleanup levels. Soil boring locations and soil sample results are shown on Plate 4 

in Enclosure C.  

However, Ecology, in its response letter of January 16, 2007, expressed concerns regarding 

the lack of information in the vicinity of former used oil and waste oil USTs and northeast of 

the pump island and requested additional investigation. As a part of this additional 

investigation, three soil borings (B8 through B10) were advanced to a depth of 30 feet and 

soil and groundwater samples were collected for laboratory analysis. No petroleum 

hydrocarbons were detected in either soil or groundwater samples above MTCA Method A 

cleanup levels. 

Groundwater samples were also analyzed for total and dissolved lead. Results from these 

samples indicated that both total and dissolved lead in groundwater samples exceeded the 

MTCA Method A cleanup level of 15 µg/L in MW-2 (88.7 µg/L total lead and 85.3 µg/L 

dissolved lead) and MW-8 (35.7 µg/L total lead and 34.9 µg/L dissolved lead). A second 

round of sampling in these wells confirmed that the results were representative of the 

previous sampling event. At that time, only total and dissolved lead in groundwater in MW-2 

and MW-8 were in exceedance of the MTCA Method A cleanup level.  

As a follow-up to the above ERI investigation, in September 2010, Cardno decommissioned 

monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-8 and replaced them with new wells (MW-2a and MW-8a). 

These two new wells were sampled and the results indicated similar total and dissolved lead 

concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. After discussions with Ecology, 

Cardno decommissioned all the wells on the Site and advanced a series of temporary 

monitoring wells to collect additional total and dissolved lead data.   
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The results indicated that the total and dissolved lead concentrations (39.7 µg/L and 29.2 µg/l 

respectively) were above the MTCA Method A cleanup level (15 µg/L) in only one of the 

temporary wells (TMW17). Locations of groundwater monitoring wells, temporary well 

locations, and approximate extent of lead impacted groundwater are shown on Plate 5 and 

Plate 6 in Enclosure D.  

2. Establishment of Cleanup Levels 

Ecology has determined the cleanup levels and points of compliance you established for soil 

and groundwater at the Site have met the substantive requirements of MTCA.  

a. Cleanup Levels 

MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels for unrestricted land use were used at the Site to 

characterize and demonstrate compliance for soil and groundwater. 

The MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels are: 

Contaminant 

Soil  

Cleanup Level 

(mg/kg) 

Groundwater 

Cleanup Level 

(µg/L) 

TPH-G 30 800 

TPH-D 2,000 500 

TPH-O 2,000 500 

Benzene 0.03 5 

Toluene 7 1,000 

Ethylbenzene 6 700 

Xylenes 9 1,000 

Lead 250 15 

b. Points of Compliance 

Standard points of compliance were used for the Site. The point of compliance for the 

soil was established throughout the Site from ground surface to 15 feet bgs based on 

human exposure via direct contact or other exposure pathways where contact with the 

soil is required to complete the pathway. The concentrations of constituents of concern 

in soil samples will need to be below the MTCA method A cleanup levels.  

The point of compliance for the groundwater was established throughout the Site from 

the uppermost level of the saturated zone extending vertically to the lowest most depth 

that could potentially be affected by the Site.  

3. Selection of Cleanup Action 

Ecology has determined the cleanup actions you selected for the Site meets the substantive 

requirements of MTCA. 
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Feasibility Study/Disproportionate Cost Analysis: Groundwater 

Cardno used the September 2010 groundwater investigation data to develop a feasibility 

study and disproportionate cost analysis (FS/DCA) that was submitted to Ecology in October 

2012. The FS/DCA was prepared to demonstrate that the establishment of an 

Environmental Covenant (EC) is the most practicable alternative cleanup action and the 

costs of the most practicable permanent cleanup action alternative are disproportionate to 

the degree of benefits achieved by that alternative. As part of FS/DCA, the following three 

alternatives were evaluated: 

 EC with long-term groundwater monitoring plan. 

 Excavation, off-site transport/disposal. 

 Groundwater pump and treatment system installation and operation. 

Based on the analysis of the above three alternatives, the first alternative, EC with  

long-term groundwater monitoring, was selected as the most viable remedial alternative for 

the Site. The long-term groundwater plan included the initial temporary well sampling event 

and one additional event in five years to assess the groundwater conditions for the 5-year 

Ecology review.  

4. Cleanup of the Site 

Ecology has determined the cleanup you performed has meets the applicable Site cleanup 

standards within the Property. The cleanup activities conducted at the Site included: 

 Underground Storage Tanks Removal 

Prior to April 1988, all four USTs and pump island were removed from the Site. 

However, there are no records detailing the removal of USTs or the pump island, 

including the exact date.  

 Soil Vapor Extraction/Air Sparging System 

An SVE system was operated intermittently from December 1989 through 

September 1993. Also the SVE system with air sparging was operated in 

combination intermittently from August 1995 through January 2002. During this 

operational period, a total of 1,290 pounds of hydrocarbons were calculated to have 

been removed from the Site. 

 Confirmation Soil and Groundwater Sampling 

In April 2002 and July 2008, ten soil borings (seven in 2002 and three in 2008) were 

drilled within the area of soil contamination and confirmation soil samples were 

collected. All soil samples were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, and lead. Results of all 

the confirmation soil samples were below the laboratory detection limits. Soil boring 

locations and soil sample results are shown on Plate 4 in Enclosure C.  
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However, lead concentrations exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup level in the 

groundwater samples collected from two monitoring wells (MW-2 and MW-8). In 

September 2010, these wells were decommissioned and replaced with two new 

wells (MW-2a and MW-8a). These two new wells were sampled and the results 

indicated similar total and dissolved lead concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A 

cleanup levels. 

After discussions with Ecology, Cardno decommissioned all the wells on the Site and 

advanced a series of temporary monitoring wells to collect additional total and 

dissolved lead data. The results showed the total and dissolved lead concentrations 

of 39.7 µg/L and 29.2 µg/L, respectively, above the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 

15 µg/L at only one boring location. Locations of temporary groundwater wells and 

approximate extent of lead impacted groundwater are shown on Plate 5 and Plate 6 

in Enclosure D.  

Ecology issued a no further action (NFA) letter for the Site on August 21, 2013, 

(Enclosure E) with an Environmental Covenant (Enclosure F) and long-term 

groundwater monitoring. The long-term groundwater monitoring plan required a 

groundwater sampling event to be conducted at the 5-year mark, coinciding with the 

periodic review, to assess the total and dissolved lead concentrations in groundwater. 

This sampling event was to be conducted by geoprobe/temporary sampling well 

points placed at the location where lead exceedance was detected previously. 

 5-Year Groundwater Compliance Investigation/Sampling 

In October 2018, as required by the NFA letter, Cardno drilled five temporary 

groundwater monitoring wells (TMW-19 through TMW-23) within the area of lead 

contamination to depths ranging from 20 feet to 35 feet. Groundwater samples were 

collected from all five TMWs and samples were analyzed for total and dissolved lead.  

The laboratory results indicated that the total and dissolved lead was detected at 

10.5 µg/L and 11.4 µg/L, respectively, in only TMW-21 and all other sample results 

were below the laboratory detection limits. The detected lead concentrations were 

below MTCA Method A cleanup level of 15 µg/L. The temporary monitoring well 

locations and water sample results are shown on Plate 7 in Enclosure G.  

Based on the soil information (submitted previously) and the above additional 5-year 

groundwater compliance investigation information submitted to Ecology, Site soil and 

groundwater meet the MTCA Method A cleanup levels and the Site requires no 

additional soil and groundwater cleanup.  
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Listing of the Site 

Based on this opinion, Ecology will initiate the process of removing the Site from our lists of 

hazardous waste sites, including: 

 Hazardous Sites List. 

 Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List. 

Limitations of the Opinion 

1. Opinion does not settle liability with the state. 

Liable persons are strictly liable, jointly and severally, for all remedial action costs and for all 

natural resource damages resulting from the release or releases of hazardous substances 

at the Site. This opinion does not: 

 Resolve or alter a person’s liability to the state. 

 Protect liable persons from contribution claims by third parties. 

To settle liability with the state and obtain protection from contribution claims, a person must 

enter into a consent decree with Ecology under RCW 70.105D.040(4). 

2. Opinion does not constitute a determination of substantial equivalence. 

To recover remedial action costs from other persons under MTCA, one must demonstrate 

that the action is the substantial equivalent of an Ecology-conducted or Ecology-supervised 

action. This opinion does not determine whether the action you performed is substantially 

equivalent. Courts make that determination. See RCW 70.105D.080 and WAC 173-340-545. 

3. State is immune from liability 

The state, Ecology, and its officers and employees are immune from all liability, and no 

cause of action of any nature may arise from any act or omission in providing this opinion. 

See RCW 70.105D.030(1)(i). 
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Termination of the Agreement 

Thank you for cleaning up the Site under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). This opinion 

terminates the VCP Agreement governing this project #SW1692. 

For more information about the VCP and the cleanup process, please visit our Voluntary Cleanup 

Program web site.4 If you have any questions about this opinion or the termination of the 

agreement, please contact me at (360) 407-6335 or by e-mail at panjini.balaraju@ecy.wa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Panjini Balaraju, P.E. 

Toxics Cleanup Program 

Southwest Regional Office 

Enclosures: A – Site Description, Site Vicinity Map, and Site Plan 

B – Groundwater Monitoring Well Locations and Groundwater Sample Results 

C – Soil Boring Locations and Soil Sample Results 

D – Temporary Well Locations, Locations of Groundwater Monitoring Wells, and 

Approximate Extent of Lead Impacted Groundwater 

E – August 21, 2013, No Further Action Letter 

F – Environmental Covenant Recorded on May 14, 2013 

G – 5-Year Groundwater Compliance Investigation, Temporary Groundwater 

Monitoring Well Locations, and Groundwater Sample Results 

cc by email: Bobby Thompson, Cardno Robert.thompson@cardno.com  

Nick Acklam, Ecology nicholas.acklam@ecy.wa.gov 

Ecology Site File

                                                
4 http://www.ecy.wa.gov/vcp 

http://www.ecy.wa.gov/vcp
http://www.ecy.wa.gov/vcp
mailto:panjini.balaraju@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:Robert.thompson@cardno.com
mailto:nicholas.acklam@ecy.wa.gov


Enclosure A 

Site Description, Site Vicinity Map, and Generalized Site Plan 
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Site Description 

Exxon Station 73594 is located at 13204 NE Highway 99, 0.25 mile south of the intersection of 
interstate 5 and Interstate 205 in the City of Vancouver, Clark County, Washington (Site). The 
Site is bounded on the north, west, and south by commercial properties and on the east by 
Northeast Highway 99. An operating Taco Bell restaurant currently occupies the Site with an 
adjacent parking lot.  

The current and previous Site Plans with locations of former USTs, service bays, canopy, 
groundwater monitoring wells, current Taco Bell building, and other selected features are shown 
on Plate 2 and Figure 2. Also, the current Taco Bell restaurant building in relation to the 
previous Site Plan is shown on Plate 2. Following remedial activities, a Restrictive Covenant 
was recorded for the property on May 14, 2013. The Site received an NFA determination on 
August 20, 2013. 

Previously, the Property is known to have been used as an Exxon branded service station. The 
service station included a pump island with a canopy, service bays, three regular and unleaded 
gasoline USTs (6,000 gallons, 8,000 gallons, and 10,000 gallons), one fuel oil UST (500 gallons) 
and one waste oil UST (1,000 gallons). There is lack of information regarding the list of previous 
owners and operators and operational history.  

During the service station operation, releases from some of these USTs had impacted the Site’s 
soil and groundwater with petroleum related contamination. Prior to April 1988, all the USTs and 
pump island were removed from the Site. However, there are no records detailing the removal 
of the USTs or the pump island including the exact date. Approximate locations of former USTs, 
pump islands, and other site features are shown on Plate 2. 

The Site is located on a level terrace north of the Portland Basin in Township 3 North, Range 1 
East of the Willamette Meridian. The region is underlain by consolidated volcanic rocks of 
Eocene to Miocene age. These bedrock formations are overlain by semi-consolidated Pliocene 
deposits of fine grained sands, silts, and clays, which comprise the lower member of the 
Troutdale Formation. 

Soils present at the Site are classified by the United States Geological Survey (USGS) as 
somewhat poorly drained, stratified silt loams of the Hillsboro-Gee-Odne Association. Semi-
consolidated Quaternary-aged periglacial flood gravel, sand, and silt deposits are mapped as 
underlying the Site and are underlain by Quaternary/Pliocene continental rocks and volcanic 
rocks of Grande Rhonde Basalt flows of Miocene age (Geologic Map GM-34, Washington 
Division of Geology and Earth Resources, 2002).  

The Site lies at an elevation of 200 feet above mean sea level, and the local topography slopes 
generally to the southeast. During the groundwater monitoring events, the depth to groundwater 
ranged from approximately 23 feet to 24 feet bgs. The water elevation contour maps indicated 
that the groundwater appears to be flowing in an east and southeast direction and there was no 
significant variation in the flow direction during all sampling events. 



Several rounds of soil and groundwater investigations were conducted at the Site and the soil 
and groundwater samples results indicated the exceedances of TPH-G and BTEX in the soil 
and/or groundwater. As part of the contaminated soil and groundwater treatment, an SVES/AS 
system was operated intermittently from 1989 through 2002 and approximately 1,290 pounds of 
hydrocarbons vapors were removed. 

The results of confirmation soil samples indicated that the concentrations of all the petroleum 
constituents were all below the laboratory detection limits. However, results of groundwater 
samples collected from two monitoring wells exceeded the lead concentration. An NFA letter 
was issued on August 21, 2013, with an EC and long-term groundwater monitoring.  

The long-term monitoring required a groundwater-sampling event to be conducted through the 
installation of temporary monitoring wells in five years coinciding with the five-year review to 
assess the groundwater conditions. Per this requirement, in October 2018, 5-year groundwater 
compliance investigation was conducted by drilling five temporary monitoring wells within the 
lead contaminated area. Results indicated that the total and dissolved lead were detected at 
10.5 µg/L and 11.4 µg/L, respectively, in only boring TWW-21. These concentrations are below 
the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 15 µg/L. All other groundwater sample results were below 
the laboratory detection limits.  
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Enclosure B 

Groundwater Monitoring Well Locations 
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Enclosure C 

Soil Boring Locations and Soil Sample Results 
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Enclosure D 

Temporary Well Locations, Locations of Groundwater Monitoring 
Wells and Approximate Extent of Lead Impacted Groundwater 
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Enclosure E 

August 21, 2013, No Further Action Letter 
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Enclosure F 

Environmental Covenant Recorded on May 14, 2013 
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Enclosure G 

5-Year Groundwater Compliance Investigation Temporary 
Groundwater Monitoring Well Locations and Groundwater  
Sample Results 
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